
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham 02392 834662
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Licensing Committee Members:
Councillors Hannah Hockaday (Chair), Ken Ellcome (Vice-Chair), Margaret Adair, Ken Ferrett, 
Margaret Foster, David Fuller, Frank Jonas, Lee Mason, Stuart Potter, Eleanor Scott, Phil Smith, 
Les Stevens, Sandra Stockdale, Julie Swan and Gerald Vernon-Jackson

Standing Deputies
Councillors Stephen Hastings, Lee Hunt, Leo Madden, Hugh Mason, Robert New, Linda Symes, 
Neill Young and Colin Galloway

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is going to be 
taken.  The request should be made in writing to the relevant officer by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the deputation 
(eg. for or against the recommendations).  Email requests are accepted.  Contact: Lucy 
Wingham as listed above.

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee meeting held on 10 January 
2014 (Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2014 are attached.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee 
meeting held on 10 January 2014 be agreed and signed by the chair as a 
correct record.

4  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review - Consideration of 
options for review of current policy guidelines (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to give approval, in 
principle, for the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing to undertake a 
thorough review of hackney carriage and private hire policy in respect of 
drivers, vehicles and private hire operators.  Report attached.

5  Annual Review of Licensing Fees (Pages 11 - 30)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider a review of the non-
statutory fees charged for licences/registrations which are administered by the 
Licensing Committee.  Report attached.

6  Schedule 5, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
sections 115A - 115K Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway 
Amenities - Determination of Policy, Guidelines and other Associated 
Matters (Pages 31 - 70)

A report by the Licensing Manager is attached.

7  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

In view of the contents of the following item on the agenda the committee is 
RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion:

"That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that the report contains information defined as exempt in 



3

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972".

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) England Regulations 2013, regulation 5, the reasons for 
exemption of the listed items is shown below.

Members of the public may make representation as to why the item should be 
held in open session.  

(N.B. the exempt/confidential papers on the agenda will contain information 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties and members can return their exempt documentation 
to the Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
shredding.)

Item    Exemption Para No.*

8 - Prosecutions Appeals & Enforcement Action 1
     (Appendix only)

*Paragraph Numbers:
1. Information relating to any individual

8  Prosecutions, Appeals and Enforcement Action - Licensing Matters 
(Pages 71 - 84)

Purpose
To advise members of prosecutions, appeals and other targeted enforcement 
action taken in respect of licensing matters and on behalf of the Licensing 
Manager and Head of Health, Safety and Licensing. It is normal policy to 
provide details of any prosecutions to the committee for information purposes, 
some of which will be exempt information.  Report attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



4



 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Committee held on Friday, 10 January 
2014 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, floor 2 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Les Stevens (Chair) 
David Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Phil Smith (Deputy Chair) 
Margaret Adair 
Peter Eddis 
Ken Ellcome 
Jason Fazackarley 
Ken Ferrett 
Margaret Foster 
Jacqui Hancock 
Lee Mason 
Sandra Stockdale 
 

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aiden Gray, Eleanor Scott, 
Frank Jonas and April Windebank. Councillor Eleanor Scott was represented by 
Councillor Peter Eddis. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Annual Review of Licensing Fees (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN THE LICENSING MANAGERS REPORT) 
 

The Licensing Manager introduced her report and explained to members of the 
committee that it has always been the aim of the committee to work t
[...]
n the city and that rather than look at the trade as a whole, they 
should look at the impact the increase would have on the individual. Members also 
recognised the council commitment to meet full cost recovery.  
 
RESOLVED that; 

1. The committee noted the contents of the report and agreed to meet full cost 
recovery over a period of 5years. 

2. The following fees are to be implemented with immediate effect; Street Trading 
Consent, Amenities on the Highway Permits, Sex Establishments, Private Hire 
Driver Licence @£78 and Hackney Carriage Driver Licence @£88. 

3. Delegated authority was granted to the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing to 
a) advertise the following fees and charges which are subject to formal public 
statutory consultation: Private Hire Operators Licence @£418 and Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence renewal @£196 & extension @£331 for Year 1 and b) 
that subject to no representations being received, implement such fees and 
charges. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Signed by the chair, Councillor Les Stevens.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER 
 

 REPORT AUTHOR: NICKII HUMPHREYS 
 

 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review 
Consideration of options for review of current policy guidelines 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to give approval, in 
principle, for the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing to undertake a thorough 
review of hackney carriage and private hire policy in respect of drivers, vehicles and 
private hire operators. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

  
(1) That the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing be authorised to undertake a 

thorough review of hackney carriage and private hire policy in relation to 
vehicles, drivers and operators and report back to a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee; 
 

(2) Officers shall meet with recognised hackney carriage and private hire trade 
representatives, private hire operators and other relevant forums/bodies to 
discuss any proposed policy initiatives. 

 
 
3. 

 
Background 
 

 The proposal to review the current policy guidelines originates from a request by 
members of the Licensing Committee that the Licensing Manager prepare a report 
giving options for the review of policy with particular emphasis on the following 
matters: 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
 

 Review of hackney carriage vehicle quantity controls; 

 Increase in availability and choice of wheelchair accessible vehicles for 
hackney carriages; 

 Provision of CCTV in hackney carriage and private hire vehicles (subject to 
any appropriate exemptions); 

 Review of age limits of licensed vehicles;  

 Review of hackney carriage stands within the City. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
 

 Satisfactory standard of English comprehension via oral and written 
examination; 

 Knowledge and understanding of currency, highway code etc.; 

 Driver disability awareness training; 

 Review of procedures and process for checking of applicants; 

 Duration of licences for drivers and operators; 

 Advanced driver training for new drivers or existing licence holders where 
valid complaints have been received. 

 
Review of fees and charges 
 

 Ongoing review of fees with a view to total cost recovery 
 
Delegation to Head of Service  
 

 to review and update where necessary licence conditions, forms, 
procedures, including the points system. 

 
4. Comments from Transport and Environment - Road Safety 

 
 In response to a request by the Vice-Chair of the Committee, this report also 

includes information and comments from the PCC Road Safety Officer in respect of 
Police/Local Authority casualty records and its correlation to hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing.  The main points are highlight
[...]
ibutory factor is driver failing to look properly, although 

this is followed by pedestrian failed to look and impaired by alcohol. 

• Most common manoeuvre is the taxi going straight ahead 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Vehicle Collisions 
 

 Most common contributory factors are: failed to look properly and failed to 

judge other persons path or speed. 

 Most common collisions are pulling out at junctions and roundabouts and 

rear end shunts. 

Locations of note 
 

 82% occur on main 30mph roads 

 Taxi casualties are spread widely across the city but four locations are 

priorities. 

 Cosham – Southampton Road to M27 

 A2047 – entire length 

 Fratton Station (radius of 100 metres from entrance 

 Albert Road entire length 

Summary 

 As professional drivers, taxi drivers are performing poorly in Portsmouth. 

 There is a high percentage of vulnerable road users involved in collisions 

with Taxis. 

 A lack of observation and care at junctions and when driving generally is the 

prevalent behaviour. 

Potential solutions 
 

 Driver testing through the Blue Lamp Trust or DSA for all new drivers– this is 

tax deductable. 

 Review of private hire and hackney carriage licence penalty system including 

increased penalty points for infringements relating to safety.  

 Increase the length of time penalties remain on the driver’s record (one year 

is too short). 

 Portsmouth specific licensed driver hazard awareness training for all drivers. 

 Double penalty points for incidents involving vulnerable road users when at 

fault. 

 Cap on number of driving licence points on entry. 

 Messages inside taxis and private hire vehicles to warn passengers to check 

for cycles before opening doors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

5. Other Considerations 
 

 The last major review of hackney carriage and private hire policy was undertaken in 
2001, and it is suggested that it would be appropriate for a further full review to be 
carried out. 
 
In conjunction with the review, the Committee will also be informed of the current 
best practice guidance for taxi and private hire licensing issued by the Department 
for Transport and also the key proposals contained within the Law Commission's 
recommendations for legal reform of the hackney carriage and private hire licensing 
regimes. 
 

6. Proposed timescales 
 

 It is suggested that any proposed changes to the policy guidelines to be put before 
the Licensing Committee for consideration by no later than 1 April 2015. 
 
This timescale will be subject to consultation with the hackney carriage and private 
hire trade, public, other relevant bodies and partner agencies. 
 

7. Legal implications 
 

 The legal implications are embodied within this report. 
 

 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE MATTER 
 

   

 
  Licensing Manager 

For Head of Health, Safety and Licensing 
  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

21 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

NICKII HUMPHREYS 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider a review of the 
non-statutory fees charged for licences/registrations which are administered 
by the Licensing Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 
 

a) That the Licensing Committee note the contents of this report, 
consider the proposed options and determine the level of fee to 
be adopted; 
 

b) That the approved fees be implemented with immediate effect; 
and 
 

c) That the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing be given authority 
to advertise, (where appropriate) such fees and charges that are 
subject to any formal public statutory consultation. 

  
  
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 It has always been the aim of the Committee to work towards total cost 

recovery, where possible in undertaking the various licensing functions. For 
some licenc
[...]
118,925) (61,831) (20,566) (61,246) 0 (36,456) (15,200) N/A

Deficit/(Surplus) (RECOVERY OVER 3 YR MODEL) (21) (29,511) 29,426 30 (16,446) 16,360 148 0 (2,927) (120) N/A

PRIVATE HIRE HACKNEY CARRIAGE

PHV HCV

 

P
age 29



Page 20 

 

PHO PHD HCD AOH ST SE OTHER

BUDGET CATEGORY TOT BUDGET Renewal Extension Renewal Extension
TOTAL

Employment Costs £408,111 7,730 27,856 39,092 83,989 16,088 22,853 38,023 20,947 19,586 7,453

Transport Costs £8,700 870 435 435 870 435 435 870 585 585 585

Supplies & Services £54,629 5,579 2,742 2,742 5,555 2,742 2,742 5,579 4,157 4,157 4,157

Department Recharges £77,700 1,000 500 500 6,140 500 500 6,140 1,000 1,000 1,000

Agency £105,000 0 67,200 16,800 0 16,800 4,200 0 0 0 0

TOTAL CASH LIMITED EXPENDITURE £654,140 15,179 98,733 59,569 96,553 36,565 30,730 50,611 26,689 25,328 13,196 200,986 654,140

Employees £15,704 251 1,059 1,508 3,233 599 873 1,436 819 766 291

Support Services £85,812 1,374 5,785 8,242 17,668 3,271 4,772 7,847 4,476 4,185 1,593

Other Costs £17,500 £0 £0 £0 £1,500 £4,950 £550 £1,500 £2,250 £3,250 £0

TOTAL NON CASH LIMITED EXPENDITURE £119,016 £1,625 £6,844 £9,750 £22,401 £8,819 £6,195 £10,782 £7,545 £8,201 £1,884 £34,969 119,016

TOTAL EXPENDITURE £773,156 16,804 105,577 69,319 118,955 45,385 36,925 61,394 34,234 33,529 15,080 235,955 773,156

PRIVATE HIRE

PHV HCV

 
 
Key: 

 PHO - Private Hire Operators 

 PHV - Private Hire Vehicles 

 PHD - Private Hire Drivers 

 HCV - Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

 HCD - Hackney Carriage Drivers 

 AOH - Amenities on the Highway 

 ST - Street Traders 

 SE - Sex Establishments 
 
The fees for the 'Other' Column are statutory fees such as Licensing and Gambling Act. 

 

 

P
age 30



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Subject: 
 

Schedule 5, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 and sections 115A - 115K Highways Act 1980 - 
Provision of Highway Amenities - Determination of Policy, 
Guidelines and other Associated Matters 
 

Report by: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 
(In consultation with the City Development Officer, Head of 
Transport and Street Management, City Centre 
Management Team, PFI co-ordinators, Access and Equality 
Advisor - Portsmouth Disability Forum) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is as follows: 
 

 To recommend and formally adopt an all-embracing policy in 
respect of the licensing and administration of "highway amenities" 
and related matters within the City of Portsmouth  
 

 To recommend and approve standard conditions and seek 
approval for the imposition of special conditions for highway 
amenity permissions 

 

 To recommend and approve revisions and amendments to the 
scheme of delegation to the appropriate Head of Service 

 

 To recommend and adopt a local appeal provision process for 
certain highway amenity applications direct to a panel of members 
drawn from the Licensing Committee 

 
1.2 This report has also been prepared for consideration by Council with a 

recommendation to approve the policy and the delegation of the function to the 
Licensing Committee together with appropriate delegations (as set out in the 
recommendations below) to the appropriate Head of Service. 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations 
 

To the Licensing Committee: 
 

(1) That the report, highway amenity policy (shown at appendix A) and 
recommendations be noted and approved;  

 
(2) That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council the formal 

approval and adoption of this report and policy (together with all 
related matters) and further recommends the delegation of this 
function to the Licensing Committee together with: 

 

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to 
carry out the administration of all highway amenity matters 
pursuant to sections 115A - 115K of the Highways Act 
1980. To include the power to grant, vary, transfer and 
renew (but not to refuse or revoke) any individual highway 
amenity permission for a period of not more than 12 
months and subject to such standard and special 
conditions as considered appropriate 

 

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to 
recommend to the Licensing Committee, from time to time, 
such fees and/or other reasonable expenses/charges as 
may be appropriate to recover the costs of administration 
and compliance with highway amenity permissions1  

 

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to 
refund such fee(s) for unsuccessful applications as 
considered appropriate on individual merit2 

 

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to 
give notice of intended refusal/revocation or non-renewal 
of any amenity permission on individual merit 

 

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to 
establish, amend, vary and/or substitute any hearing 
procedures, application forms, notes of guidance and other 
documentation commensurate with these proposals 

 
(3) That the Licensing Committee establishes a panel (drawn from not less 

than 3 members of the Licensing Committee) to determine and 
adjudicate on any contested highway amenity applications (where 
permission is likely to be refused, revoked or not renewed) and whose 
decision will be final; 

 

                                            
1
 EU Services Directive 2006/123/EC 

2
 Local Government Association - "Open For Business - Guidance on Fees"  

Page 32



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

(4) That the Licensing Committee reviews the adopted highway amenity 
policy every 3 years 

 
To the Council: 

 
That the Council notes and approves the recommendations of the 
Licensing Committee and resolves to delegate this function together with 
the scheme of delegations to the Licensing Committee and Head of 
Health, Safety & Licensing as approp
[...]
trict Councils under appropriate 
sections of the highways Act 1980". 

 
The report is attached at appendix B. 

 
3.26 There appear to be 3 options available to members in relation to the provision of 

A boards on the highway: 
 

1) To support a total ban on A boards on the public highway within the 
city (this is the current deemed policy although not rigorously 
enforced by the council as the licensing, planning or highway 
authority) 

  
2) To consider granting amenity permissions on individual merit for 

the use of A Boards on the public highway ANYWHERE in the city 
 

3) To consider granting amenity permissions on individual merit for 
the use of A boards on the public highway in respect of area(s) 
deemed to be both a low obstruction risk and located outside of the 
stress areas identified within the amenity policy document 

 
On balance, it is the view of your reporting staff that A boards should NOT be 
permitted on the public highway unless in specified areas and where a 
highway amenity permission has been granted or renewed by the council. 
Any permission should be subject to strict conditions of use. This would 
endorse option 3 above. 
 

3.27 In area(s) deemed to be A board "stress area(s)" as identified in the attached 
policy document - there will be a presumption in favour of NOT granting 
permission for A board use whatsoever and an expectation of subsequent strict 
enforcement of the Highways Act 1980 by designated and authorised officers in 
order to prevent obstruction. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 Scheme of delegation and historical application 

 
3.28 The current scheme of delegation for the administration and enforcement of 

highway amenity permissions under the 1980 act is unclear.  
 

3.29 Historically, full council approved a number of recommendations relating to the 
1982 act and 1980 act (and highway amenities) from the then Policy & 
Resources Committee on 27 October 1982 (minute 644/82 refers). 

[...]
here is a high volume of pedestrian traffic or 
where there are a number of permanent obstructions such as trees or other street furniture.   
 
The extent of the amenity area must be clearly defined.  The Council will require the use of 
metal studs or similar set into the ground to delineate the area, where appropriate - particularly 
for tables, chairs and barriers. 
 

Means of Enclosure 
 
In relation to the placing of tables and chairs on the highway, the Council will expect (in most 
cases) that the amenity area will be enclosed to demarcate the recognised area in order to: 
 

Page 46



 

Page 5 of 15 
 

 contain the tables and chairs so that the area is distinguishable to other pavement 
users; 

 prevent “drifting” of the furniture or barriers outside of the authorised area; and  

 to assist blind and visually impaired pedestrians.   
 
Other uses for such enclosures may also include delineating areas for patrons who wish to 
smoke or to control queues of customers waiting to gain access to the premises. 
 
Barriers or similar structures must have solid horizontal bar/elements at about 100mm in height 
from ground level and also at about 800 mm above ground level so as to be detectable by a 
stick (“tapping rail”).  
 
Barriers must be a contrasting colour to any furniture and/or pavement to aid visual 
identification. 
 
The height of any barrier must not exceed 1.5 metres unless otherwise authorised by the 
Council. 
 
The means of enclosure must be removed from the highway when outside of the times 
authorised by the permission. The enclosure will therefore need to be lightweight in construction 
and portable but sufficiently robust so as to prevent them blowing over in high winds or from 
being pushed over by people.   
 
The design of any barrier(s) should complement the character of the surrounding area and the 
Council may require the enclosure to be of a specific design in order to maintain continuity along 
the street frontage.   
 
Where any 
[...]
 to exclude 

other good quality materials such as stainless steel. 
 
 Flag, rotating, swinging or storm board signs will NOT be permitted 

 
 A boards made of glass or mainly of glass construction will NOT be permitted 

 
 Should be professionally designed and well maintained with sign writing/printed or 

painted material (not hand written) 
 
 Should be temporary in nature 

 
 A maximum of one “A Board” per business 

 
 Should be colour contrasting to differentiate between the business frontage and the 

pavement 
 

Location of “A” Boards or other advertising structures 
 

 Must be placed against the building line while maintaining a minimum of 2 metres 
“unobstructed zone”.  Additional width may be required in areas where there is a high 
volume of pedestrian traffic or where there are a number of permanent obstructions 
such as trees or street furniture (such as bus stops, benches, cycle stands, litter bins 
etc.)   

 
 

 Must be placed outside own business 
 
 Must not cause a visual obstruction to pedestrians or drivers 

 

Page 51



 

Page 10 of 15 
 

 Must be removed when the premises are closed or when weather conditions such as 
high winds could make the boards unstable 

 
 Must not be fixed to street furniture to include lighting columns, traffic lights, bollards,   

safety barriers, seats or any other fixed items 
 

Other considerations 
 
All businesses are legally liable for any claims from damage or injury, caused by displaying “A 
Boards” or other advertising structures on the highway.  Compliance with these guidelines will 
not negate the need to obtain Public Liability insurance cover of £5 million for any such claims. 
 
In the event of an emergency, or to allow access to pipes and cables, “A Boards” may need to 
be removed to get access to the highway. 
 

General Information 

 
 

 Any permission will normally be issued for a period of 12 months from the date of first 
grant or for such shorter trial period as may be prescribed
[...]
ases and 
after consideration on merit. 
  

 
For Licensing Manager and 
on behalf of the Head of Service 
 
 

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC BACKGROUND PAPERS TO THIS REPORT 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee meeting held on 10 January 2014
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review - Consideration of options for review of current policy guidelines
	5 Annual Review of Licensing Fees
	6 Schedule 5, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and sections 115A - 115K Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway Amenities - Determination of Policy, Guidelines and other Associated Matters
	Amenities Draft Policy (appendix A)
	Amenities - HCC Policy (appendix B)

	8 Prosecutions, Appeals and Enforcement Action - Licensing Matters



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Committee held on Friday, 21 November 
2014 at 9.30 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Hannah Hockaday (Chair)
Ken Ellcome (Vice-Chair)
Margaret Adair
Ken Ferrett
Margaret Foster
Frank Jonas
Lee Mason
Phil Smith
Les Stevens
Sandra Stockdale
Julie Swan

4. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gerald Vernon-Jackson, 
David Fuller and Stuart Potter. Standing deputy Councillor Colin Galloway was in 
attendance for Councillor Potter.

5. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee meeting held on 10 January 2014 
(AI 3)

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Policy Committee held on 10 January 
2014 were agreed as a correct record and duly signed by the chair.

7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review - Consideration of options 
for review of current policy guidelines (AI 4)

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that the proposal to 
review the current policy guidelines originated from a request from members. The 
last major review was undertaken in 2001 and it was therefore felt to be appropriate 
for a further full review to be carried out. 

DECISION: the committee resolved to;
(1) Authorised the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing to undertake a thorough 

review of hackney carriage and private hire policy in relation to vehicles, 
drivers and operators and report back to a future meeting of the Licensing 
Committee.



2

(2) Agreed that officers meet with recognised hackney carriage and private hire trade 
representatives, private hire operators and other relevant forums/bodies to discuss any 
proposed policy initiatives.

8. Annual Review of Licensing Fees (AI 5)

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that it has always been 
the aim of the committee to work towards total cost recovery where possible. The 
trade representatives had given a clear indication that they wished to continue with 
option 3 in the report, the staged approach over 5 years.

Additional information relating to hackney carriage and private hire fees and charges 
at other local authorities (of a similar demographic to Portsmouth) and a fees & 
charges table comparable with our neighbouring local authorities was circulated to 
members.

DECISION: The committee noted the contents of the report and agreed to an 
immediate increase in fees to achieve full cost recovery (as per Option 1 of the 
report) and the approved fees be implemented with immediate effect. The Head of 
Health, Safety and Licensing was granted delegated authority to advertise (where 
appropriate) such fees and charges that are subject to any formal public statutory 
consultation. 

9. Schedule 5, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
sections 115A - 115K Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway Amenities - 
Determination of Policy, Guidelines and other Associated Matters (AI 6)

The City Centre Manager was in attendance for this item. 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that currently 
advertising boards are not permitted on the highway. However the number of A 
boards on the highway in the city is a continuing problem and of concern to officers. 
Poorly sited A boards can cause risk to those persons with mobility or sight 
problems.

The City Centre Manager added that under the current policy some businesses are 
putting out A boards in areas which cause a hazard to pavement users. There needs 
to be a tighter control over A boards but with a continuing support for local 
businesses. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Licensing Committee noted and approved the highway amenity 
policy subject to the following minor amendments. The Licensing 
Committee agreed to consider granting amenity permissions on 
individual merit for the use of A boards on the public highway in respect 
of area(s) deemed to be both a low obstruction risk and located outside 
the stress areas identified within the amenity policy document as per 
Option 3 of the report.



3

Members requested that the wording in the policy in respect of the 
following matters be reviewed and clarified:

Page 5 - Barriers or similar structures must have solid horizontal bar/elements 
at about 100mm in height from ground level and also at about 800 mm above 
ground level so as to be detectable by a stick (“tapping rail”). 
Page 9 - A board Design/Size/Style Requirements. 

 Should be temporary in nature - to include 'not to be screwed 
down and only to be situated when the business is in open/in 
operation'. 

 Should be professionally designed and well maintained with sign 
writing/printed or painted material - to also include 'professional 
looking daily specials chalk boards are accepted'.

(2) That the Licensing Committee recommended to Council the formal 
approval and adoption of this report and the amended policy (together 
with all related matters) and further recommended the delegation of this 
function to the Licensing Committee together with:

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to carry out 
the administration of all highway amenity matters pursuant to 
sections 115A - 115K of the Highways Act 1980. To include the 
power to grant, very, transfer and renew (but not to refuse or 
revoke) any individual highway amenity permission for a period of 
not more than 12 months and subject to such standard and 
special conditions as considered appropriate.

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to recommend to 
the Licensing Committee, from time to time, such fees and/or other 
reasonable expenses/charges as may be appropriate to recover the 
costs of administration and compliance with highway amenity 
permissions1

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to refund such 
fee(s) for unsuccessful applications as considered appropriate on 
individual merit2

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to give notice of 
intended refusal/revocation or non-renewal of any amenity permission 
on individual merit

 Delegation to the Head of Health, Safety & Licensing to establish, 
amend, vary and/or substitute any hearing procedures, application 
forms, notes of guidance and other documentation commensurate with 
these proposals

(3) That the Licensing Committee establishes a panel (drawn from not less than 3 
members of the Licensing Committee) to determine and adjudicate on any 
contested highway amenity applications (where permission is likely to be 
refused, revoked or not renewed) and whose decision will be final;

(4) That the Licensing Committee reviews the adopted highway amenity policy 
every 3 years

1 EU Services Directive 2006/123/EC
2 Local Government Association - "Open For Business - Guidance on Fees" 



4

To the Council:

(5) That the Council notes and approves the recommendations of the 
Licensing Committee and resolves to delegate this function together with the 
scheme of delegations to the Licensing Committee and Head of Health, 
Safety & Licensing as appropriate.

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public (AI 7)

There was no exclusion of the press and public due to the open nature of the 
following report.

11. Prosecutions, Appeals and Enforcement Action - Licensing Matters (AI 8)

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

The meeting concluded at 12.25pm.

Signed by the chair, Councillor Hannah Hockaday.


